cash flow hedge relationship. The forward matures on the date of receipt of foreign currency

income.

At 31 March 2011, the fair value of the CGS foreign currency fee income receivable is £725

million (£1,564.5 million in 2009-10) and the fair value of the forward contract derivative net

asset is £37 million (£0.3 million net liability in 2009-10).

At 31 March 2011, the value of the hedging reserve was £19 million (£1.4 million 2009-10).

During the term of the hedge relationship, the hedge is considered effective.

The financial guarantee liabilities within the CGS scheme represent the potential outflow of cash

in the event of a default. As the timing of when a default event will occur and the amounts

payable are not known, these exposures are not hedged.

As at 31 March 2011, the sterling equivalent of the foreign currency financial guarantee

liabilities under CGS is £619.9 million.

170

The table below shows the effect of a 10 and 25 per cent strengthening/(weakening) on the

financial guarantee liability position of the foreign exchange rate (relative to £ sterling) on the

SCNE.

At 31 March 2011

(Sterling equivalent £ millions)

CGS-Financial
guarantee
liabilities

Sensitivity Analysis

+10% +25% -10% -25%

USD 383 38 96 (38) (96)

EUR 137 14 34 (14) (34)

CHF - - - - -

AUD 18 2 5 (2) (5)

JPY 81 8 20 (8) (20)

Total 619 62 155 (62) (155)

At 31 March 2010

(Sterling equivalent £ millions)

CGS-Financial
guarantee
liabilities

Sensitivity Analysis

+10% +25% -10% -25%

USD 833 83 208 (83) (208)

EUR 337 34 84 (34) (84)

CHF 2 - 1 - (1)

AUD 36 4 9 (4) (9)

JPY 117 12 29 (12) (29)

Total 1,325 133 331 (133) (331)

Foreign exchange exposures within the APS are not hedged. This decision has been made based

on the low likelihood of payouts being made under the Scheme and the acceptable level of

foreign exchange risk on an individual payout. See note 25.5.1 for a sensitivity analysis of

foreign exchange risk within the APS.

(ii)  Price risk

HM Treasury is exposed to price risk for the equity securities it holds as available-for-sale assets.

No market exists for the remaining investments, which are primarily other Government bodies,

some of which are never intended for sale. Such investments are accounted for at historical cost